

Nos. 09-987, 09-991

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARIZONA CHRISTIAN SCHOOL TUITION ORGANIZATION,
Petitioner,

v.

KATHLEEN M. WINN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

GALE GARRIOTT, in his official capacity as
Director of the Arizona Department of Revenue,
Petitioner,

v.

KATHLEEN M. WINN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE,
ANDREW J. COULSON, *ET AL.*, AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Summary of Argument	4
Argument.....	6
I. This Court Should Uphold Section 1089 to Preserve Freedom of Educational Choice Across the Nation	6
II. Arizona’s Law Involves a System of Genuine and Independent Private Choice That Insulates It From Establishment Clause Challenges	8
A. The Court Below Misapplied the Establishment Clause to Private Choices.....	8
B. The Court Below Created a Distinction Between Tax Credits and Tax Deductions That Lacks a Legal Basis	11
C. The Court Below Invented a Distinction Between Parent and Taxpayer Choice That Is Irrelevant to Establishment Clause Analysis.....	14

D. Respondents’ Establishment Clause Argument, Regarding the Scholarship Recipients’ Financial Need, Misconstrues This Court’s Precedent.....	17
III. Arizona Does Not Promote Religious Education.....	18
IV. Respondents Rely on a Moving Statistical Target That Has Never Supported Their Legal Argument.....	21
V. Far from Being an Impediment to Parental Freedom, the Autonomy Granted to Taxpayers and STOs Under Section 1089 Is Ultimately Essential to It....	26
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases:	
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	11, 12
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	4
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999)	14
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	11
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	17
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	18, 21
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash</i> 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	11, 13
<i>Waltz v. Tax Comm’n of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	14
<i>Winn v. Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org.</i> , 562 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2009) (panel)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Winn v. Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org.</i> , 586 F.3d 649 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Winn v. Killian</i> , 307 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2002).....	4, 14
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 590 U.S. 1 (1993).....	20
---	----

Statutes:

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 43-1089 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
I.R.C. § 170	11, 12

Other Authorities:

Alliance for School Choice, <i>School Choice Yearbook: 2008-09</i> (2009)	7
Stephen Arons, <i>Compelling Belief, The Culture of American Schooling</i> (Univ. of Mass. Press 1983)	29
Andrew Coulson, <i>Arizona Public and Private Schools: A Statistical Analysis</i> , Goldwater Institute, Policy Report No. 213 (2006)	20
Andrew Coulson, <i>Market Education: The Unknown History</i> (Transaction Books 1999)	27, 29
Andrew Coulson, <i>The Case of the Missing Evidence</i> , (Jan. 26, 2010), http://www.cato-at-liberty.org/2010/01/26/the-case-of-the-missing-evidence	6, 24, 25
Mark DiCamillo & Mervin Field, <i>Candidate Views on Education Considered Most Important Issue when Deciding Whom to Support for Governor</i> , Field Research Corp. Poll #2039 (2002), available at	

http://www.field.com/fieldpollonline/subscribers/Rls2039.pdf	16
Mark DiCamillo & Mervin Field, <i>Majorities Rate Jobs/The Economy, The State Budget Deficit, Education and Health Care as Top Issues in this Year’s Governor’s Race</i> , Field Research Corp. Poll #2334 (2010), available at http://www.field.com/fieldpollonline/subscribers/Rls2334.pdf	16
Gale Garriott, <i>Individual Income Tax Credit for Donations to Private School Tuition Organizations: Reporting for 2008</i> (2008).....	19
Tom Horne, <i>Superintendent’s Annual Report for Fiscal Year 2008-2009</i> , Vol. 1 (2010)	19
Tim Keller, Op-Ed., <i>Not an Endorsement of Religion</i> , National Law Journal, Mar. 8, 2010, at 38.....	20-21
Memorandum from Lake Research Partners and The Tarrance Group to Interested Parties, <i>Recent Poll Findings on National Survey</i> (Oct. 11, 2006), available at http://www.publiceducation.org/pdf/Publications/National_Poll/2006_PEN_Public_Poll.pdf ...	16
National Center for Charitable Statistics, <i>Quick Facts About Nonprofits</i> (2008), http://nccs.urban.org/ (follow “Quick facts & figures” hyperlink under “U.S. Nonprofit Sector” section).....	13
Charles M. North, <i>Estimating the Savings to Arizona Taxpayers of the Private School</i>	

<i>Tuition Tax Credit</i> , (Nov. 2009), available at http://www.azpolicy.org/sites/azpolicy.org/files/downloads/ArizonaSTOTaxCreditCMNorth.pdf	18
Nicholas Quinn Rosenkranz, <i>The Subjects of the Constitution</i> , 62 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1209 (2010)	18
Lydia Saad, <i>Iraq and the Economy are Top Issues to Voters</i> , <i>Gallop</i> , Feb. 13, 2008, http://www.gallup.com/poll/104320/Iraq-Economy-Top-Issues-Voters.aspx	16
Thomas D. Snyder & Sally A. Dillow, <i>Digest of Education Statistics 2009</i> , Nat'l Center Educ. Stat. table 182 (2010), available at http://nces.ed.gov/pubs2010/2010013.pdf	15
The Foundation for Educational Choice, <i>2009 School Choice Legislation</i> , https://www.edchoice.org/School-Choice/Legislative-Round-Up/2009-School-Choice-Legislation.aspx	7
